Operating profit margins were 17.9% for the year ended December 31, 2018 as compared to 16.6% in 2017. The following factors impacted year-over-year
operating profit margin comparisons.

2018 vs. 2017 operating profit margin comparisons were favorably impacted by:

• Higher 2018 core sales volumes and incremental year-over-year cost savings associated with the continued productivity improvement initiatives
taken in 2018 and 2017, net of incremental year-over-year costs associated with various product development, sales and marketing growth
investments and the impact of foreign exchange rates - 120 basis points

• Restructuring, impairment and other related charges related to discontinuing a product line in the second quarter of 2017 related to the Diagnostic
segment - 45 basis points

2018 vs. 2017 operating profit margin comparisons were unfavorably impacted by:

• The incremental net dilutive effect in 2018 of acquired businesses - 25 basis points

• Acquisition-related transaction costs and fair value adjustments to inventory related to the acquisition of IDT in the second quarter of 2018 - 10 basis
points

37

Table of Contents

Business Segments

Sales by business segment for the years ended December 31 are as follows ($ in millions):

 2019  2018  2017

Life Sciences $ 6,951.1  $ 6,471.4  $ 5,710.1
Diagnostics 6,561.5  6,257.6  5,839.9
Environmental & Applied Solutions 4,398.5  4,319.5  3,968.8

Total $ 17,911.1  $ 17,048.5  $ 15,518.8

LIFE SCIENCES

The Company’s Life Sciences segment offers a broad range of research tools that scientists use to study the basic building blocks of life, including genes,
proteins, metabolites and cells, in order to understand the causes of disease, identify new therapies and test new drugs and vaccines.  The segment is also a
leading provider of filtration, separation and purification technologies to the biopharmaceutical, food and beverage, medical, aerospace, microelectronics and
general industrial sectors.

Life Sciences Selected Financial Data

 Year Ended December 31

($ in millions) 2019  2018  2017